

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1951

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fifth Legislature

1951

RESTORING FREDERICK ROBIE LIBRARY FUND

RESOLVES, 1951

1119 CHAP, 142

fund to the chief of the state police the sum of \$11,650 for the installation of automatic emergency electric power. Any unexpended balances shall not lapse but shall remain a continuing carrying account.

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 140

RESOLVE, in Favor of the Maine Historical Society.

Maine Historical Society; appropriation for. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated in favor of the Maine Historical Society, the sum of \$2,500 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1952, and the sum of \$2,500 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1953; the same to be paid in quarterly payments commencing on October 1, 1951; said sum to be taken from the general fund.

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 141

RESOLVE, in Favor of Knox Memorial Association, Inc. for Support and Maintenance of "Montpelier."

Knox Memorial Association, Inc.; appropriation for. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated in favor of Knox Memorial Association, Inc., the sum of \$1,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1952, and the sum of \$1,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1953, to aid in the support and maintenance of "Montpelier," replica of the home of Major General Henry Knox, located at Thomaston, Maine.

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 142

RESOLVE, Restoring the Frederick Robie Library Fund.

Frederick Robie Library Fund; appropriation for. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the general fund the sum of \$2,000 to restore the original principal of the trust fund known as the Frederick Robie Library Fund of the Augusta State Hospital; and be it further

1120 COMPILATION CERTAIN DECISIONS SUPREME COURT

CHAP. 144

RESOLVES, 1951

Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the general fund the sum of \$2,000 to restore the original principal of the trust fund known as the Frederick Robie Library Fund of the Bangor State Hospital.

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 143

RESOLVE, Appropriating Moneys for Replacement and Conversion of Certain Elevators at the Bangor State Hospital.

Replacement and conversion of certain elevators at the Bangor State Hospital. Resolved: That the sum of \$30,000 be, and hereby is, appropriated from the general fund of the state to the Bangor State Hospital for the replacement and conversion of certain elevators; and be it further

Resolved: That such moneys shall not lapse but shall remain a continuing carrying account until the purpose of this resolve has been accomplished.

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 144

RESOLVE, Appropriating Moneys for Compilation of Certain Decisions of Supreme Judicial Court.

Compilation of certain decisions; appropriation for. Resolved: That the reporter of decisions be, and hereby is, authorized and instructed to make a compilation of the opinions of the law court of the state of Maine known to have been previously omitted from the official Maine Reports, to include such opinions and pronouncements of the said law court, and to be in such order and form as the chief justice thereof may direct. To aid in the compilation and subsequent printing of this work, the reporter is empowered to employ such assistance, either professional or clerical, as may be necessary; and be it further

Resolved: That the sum of \$4,200 be, and hereby is, appropriated from the general fund. Any unexpended balances shall not lapse but shall remain a continuing carrying account.

Effective August 20, 1951